

# PRESS RELEASE

### CONTACT - Media:

Amsterdam Dublin Oslo +31.20.721.4133 +353 1 617 4221 +47 22 34 17 40 Brussels -Lisbon -Paris -

+32.2.620.15.50 +351.210.600.614 +33.1.70.48.24.45 CONTACT - Investor Relations: +33.1.70.48.24.17

# EURONEXT ANNOUNCES NOMINATIONS TO THE MANAGING BOARD AND SUPERVISORY BOARD

Amsterdam, Brussels, Dublin, Lisbon, London, Oslo and Paris – 20 August 2019 – Euronext today announced that the Supervisory Board has made five nominations in the governance of Euronext N.V.. All five nominations are for four year terms, and are subject to approval by an Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting of Euronext N.V., as well as all the applicable regulatory non-objections.

The Supervisory Board has made the following three nominations to the Managing Board:

- Stéphane Boujnah has been nominated for reappointment as CEO and Chairman of the Managing Board of Euronext N.V..
- Håvard S. Abrahamsen has been nominated as member of the Managing Board of Euronext N.V..
   Håvard took up his position as President and CEO of Oslo Børs VPS Holding ASA on 26 April 2019
   before the company was acquired by Euronext N.V..
- Simone Huis in 't Veld has been nominated as CEO of Euronext Amsterdam and member of the Managing Board of Euronext N.V. following Maurice van Tilburg's decision to resign from his position as CEO of Euronext Amsterdam and member of the Managing Board of Euronext N.V. to pursue personal projects. Simone will join Euronext on 1 October 2019 to ensure a smooth and orderly transition with Maurice until his departure at the end of October. Simone joins Euronext from Deutsche Bank Nederland, where she is currently the country COO and where she has held various leadership positions since 2010. Simone has over fifteen years of senior management experience in the Dutch financial sector, of which ten years were in Executive/Board roles, with a focus on human capital, legal, compliance, regulatory affairs, operations and governance.

Stéphane Boujnah said *"Following the addition of Oslo Børs VPS to the Euronext family, we are pleased to welcome Håvard to the Euronext Managing Board. Under his leadership, we look forward to a successful integration of Oslo Børs VPS within Euronext, and we are excited to extend the benefits of Euronext services and solutions to the Norwegian financial community.* 

I would like to thank Maurice for his leadership at Euronext Amsterdam since 2015 as well as for his significant contribution to Euronext N.V. since first joining in 2005. We wish him well in his future projects. We are very pleased to welcome Simone in her position as CEO of Euronext Amsterdam, and at the Managing Board of the Group. Under her leadership, we look forward to continuing to deliver the best services to our clients in the Netherlands."

The Supervisory Board has made the following two nominations to the Supervisory Board:

- Nathalie Rachou has been nominated as independent member of the Supervisory Board. Nathalie has an extensive experience in the international financial sector in Paris and London. She is a seasoned Non-Executive Director, and is currently an Independent Director at Société Générale (since 2008), Veolia Environnement (since 2012), and Altran Technologies (since 2012),
- Morten Thorsrud has been nominated as independent member of the Supervisory Board. Morten is
  the President and CEO of If P&C Insurance Company. He has been with the company in various
  roles since 2002. In addition, Morten has an extensive experience in the Norwegian and Nordic
  financial sector. He is a member of the Sampo Group Executive Committee since 2006, he is also a
  member of the Sampo Managing Directors Committee, a member of the Board of Finans Norge and
  a member of the Board of Topdanmark. From 1996 to 2002, Morten held various roles with
  McKinsey & Company, ultimately concluding his tenure in the role of Associate Partner.

Dick Sluimers, Chairman of the Supervisory Board, said: *"I am delighted to welcome Nathalie and Morten to the Supervisory Board of Euronext N.V.. Their collective expertise and experience will be valuable additions to our board. I look forward to working with them as we enter the next phase of Euronext's growth strategy under the renewed leadership of Stéphane Boujnah as CEO and Chairman of the Managing Board."* 

## **CONTACTS** -

Pauline Bucaille (Europe/Paris) : Robbert ter Hart (Amsterdam): Per Eikrem (Oslo):

Analysts & investors Aurélie Cohen +33 1 70 48 24 41; <u>mediateam@euronext.com</u> +31 20 721 41 33; <u>rhart@euronext.com</u> +47 22 34 17 40; <u>per.eikrem@oslobors.no</u>

+33 1 70 48 24 17; <u>ir@euronext.com</u>

### **About Euronext**

Euronext is the leading pan-European exchange in the Eurozone, covering Belgium, France, Ireland, The Netherlands, Portugal and the UK. The Norwegian stock exchange and its clearing & settlement subsidiary, together operating as Oslo Børs VPS, joined Euronext on 17 June 2019. With around 1,500 listed issuers worth €4.1 trillion in market capitalisation as of end July 2019, Euronext is an unmatched blue chip franchise that has 26 issuers in the Morningstar<sup>®</sup> Eurozone 50 Index<sup>sm</sup> and a strong diverse domestic and international client base. Euronext operates regulated and transparent equity and derivatives markets and is the largest centre for debt and funds listings in the world. Its total product offering includes Equities, FX, Exchange Traded Funds, Warrants & Certificates, Bonds, Derivatives, Commodities and Indices. Euronext also leverages its expertise in running markets by providing technology and managed services to third parties. In addition to its main regulated market, Euronext also operates Euronext GrowthTM and Euronext AccessTM, simplifying access to listing for SMEs.

For the latest news, find us on Twitter (twitter.com/euronext) and LinkedIn (linkedin.com/euronext).

The Euronext Group processes your personal data in order to provide you with information about Euronext (the "Purpose"). With regard to the processing of these personal data, Euronext will comply with its obligations under the Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 (General Data Protection Regulation, "GDPR"), and any applicable national laws, rules and regulations implementing the GDPR as provided in its privacy statement available at: <u>https://www.euronext.com/en/privacy-policy</u>.

In accordance with the applicable legislation you have rights as regard to the processing of your personal data:

- for more information on your rights, please refer to: https://www.euronext.com/data\_subjects\_rights\_request\_information,
- for any request regarding the processing of your data or if you want to unsubscribe to this press release, please use our data subject request form <u>https://connect2.euronext.com/form/data-subjects-rights-request</u> or email our Data Protection Officer at <u>dpo@euronext.com</u>.